06-24-2002 U.S. DEPT. OF COMMERCE Based on FORM PTO-159 Patent & Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) F-46P JUN 1 7 2002 102132745 unginal document or copy thereof. To: Hon. Commission of Patents and Trade 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 16/17/02 John Corwyn GROEN Name: TEXACO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Street Address: 2613 Camino Ramon San Ramon, California 94583-4289 City: Country: USA Additional names of conveying parties? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional names & addresses attached? Yes No X Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Other Execution Date: May 22, 2002 Attorney Docket No.: TXCO-83/TXCO-83DES 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): D. Issue Date: C. Patent No.(s): B. Filing Date: A. Application Serial No.(s): March 18, 2002 1) 10/100,606 2) 29/157,311 March 18, 2002 Additional numbers attached? | Yes | No If this document is being filed together with a new application, execution date of application is:_ 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 80.00 Philip Rodman, Esq. A Credit Card Payment Form is enclosed to cover above fee. Rodman & Rodman Authorized to be charged to Street Address: 7 South Broadway Deposit Account No. 18-1743 City: White Plains State: N.Y. ZIP: 10601 (Attach duplicate copy of page if paying by deposit account) Telephone: (914) 949-7210 8. Charge any additional fees or underpayment 06/20/2002 EEKUBRY1 00000010 10100606 in connection with this submission to our Deposit Account No. 18-1743. 01 FC:581 80.00 na DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true of

the original document.

Philip Rodman, Esq.

Name of Person Signing

Reg. No. 25,704

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

PATENT

REEL: 013004 FRAME: 0073

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the payment of Three Hundred Dollars to me, the receipt of which is herby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I

John Corwyn GROEN, 85 Derick Drive, Fishkill, New York 12524 USA

hereby sell and assign the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention relating to

PROTECTIVE CAP FOR A THERMOCOUPLE IN A GASIFIER

(D#01004) in and for the territory of the United States of America to **TEXACO INC.**, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2613 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California 94583-4289, U.S.A., its successors and assigns, including the application for United States patent, serial no. 10/100,606, filed March 18, 2002, and all applications for United States patents and all United States patents granted therefor and all designs, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and I hereby sell and assign to TEXACO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2613 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California 94583-4289, U.S.A., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention in and for all countries foreign to the United States of America including all applications for patents and all patents in all countries foreign to the United States of America, and I hereby assign any PCT International Application for the said invention jointly to TEXACO INC. and TEXACO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION with the proviso that all national phase U.S. patent applications based on said PCT International Application are assigned to **TEXACO INC.** and all national phase foreign patent applications based on said PCT International Application in all countries foreign to

> PATENT REEL: 013004 FRAME: 0074

the United States of America are assigned to TEXACO DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION, and I hereby covenant that I have full right to do so, and I agree that I will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications, authorizations, assignments, and application papers, make all rightful declarations, affirmations, and oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said TEXACO INC., its successors, assigns and nominees, and said TEXACO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

I hereby authorize and request subsequent entry of the serial number, file date, patent number, and issue date of this application in the space provided below when such information becomes known.

Inventor's Signature (Full/Name):

John Corwyn GROEN

State of New York

State of New York

State of New York

On this

On this

On this

On this

Au

On this

On this

Au

Au

JOANNE M. SHEBANIE
Notary Public, State of New York
Reg. #01SH6045125
Qualified in Dutchess County
Commission Expires July 24,

RECORDED: 06/17/2002

U.S. Patent ApplicationU.S. PatentSerial No.: 10/100,606Number:Filing Date: March 18, 2002Issue Date:

598-06

PATENT REEL: 013004 FRAME: 0075